

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: KATE115D

Cash desk TORONTO - 1150mm - wooden front - black granite worktop



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Cash Desk 1150mm with LED Lighting and Wooden Front (KATE115D)

1. General Information

The Cash Desk 1150mm with LED Lighting and Wooden Front (KATE115D) is a stylish and functional cash register designed for retail environments. With its modern aesthetic and integrated LED lighting, it enhances visibility and provides an inviting atmosphere for customers while ensuring efficient transaction processes.

2. Safety Information

- **Electrical Safety:** Ensure the cash desk is connected to a properly grounded electrical outlet to prevent electric shock.
- **Weight Capacity:** Do not exceed the maximum weight capacity to prevent structural failure.
- **Cable Management:** Keep electrical cables secure and out of walking paths to avoid trip hazards.
- **Ventilation:** Do not obstruct ventilation vents to prevent overheating of electronic components.
- **Fire Safety:** Keep the cash desk away from heat sources and flammable materials.
- **Usage Limitation:** This product is intended for indoor use only. Avoid exposure to moisture or extreme temperatures.
- **Component Inspection:** Regularly check for any wear or damage to components to ensure safe operation.

3. Product Specifications

- **Dimensions:** 1150mm width x 800mm depth x 1100mm height
- **Material:** Wooden front with a durable finish
- **Lighting:** Integrated LED lighting
- **Weight:** 60kg
- **Color Options:** Available in multiple finishes
- **Power Supply:** 220V-240V AC, 50/60Hz

4. Setup and Installation

1. **Location:** Choose a level and stable surface for the cash desk. Ensure appropriate space for customer flow.
2. **Unpacking:** Carefully unpack the cash desk. Check for any damage during shipment and refer to customer service if necessary.
3. **Assembling Legs:** Attach the provided legs to the cash desk using the screws included in the hardware bag. Ensure they are securely fastened.
4. **Setting Up Lighting:** Connect the LED lighting to the designated power source as outlined in the wiring guide included.
5. **Placing the Cash Drawer:** Insert the cash drawer into the predetermined slot and ensure it opens smoothly.
6. **Final Adjustments:** Level the desk using adjustable feet if necessary, and ensure all components are securely in place.

5. Operation

- Turn on the power using the switch located at the back of the desk.
- Adjust the brightness of the LED lighting using the dimmer switch to meet your desired ambiance.
- Ensure the cash drawer is easily accessible for transactions.
- Regularly check the equipment to ensure all features are functioning correctly.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- **Cleaning:** Use a soft, damp cloth to clean the surface. Avoid using abrasive materials or strong chemicals that may damage the finish.
- **Maintenance:** Inspect the electrical components regularly. Tighten screws and joints as needed to maintain stability.
- **LED Lights:** If any LED lights fail, replace them using appropriate LEDs compatible with the cash desk model.

7. Troubleshooting

- **Cash Drawer Won't Open:** Check the power connection. Ensure that the lock mechanism is not jammed.
- **LED Lights Not Working:** Check power supply and connections. Replace any burnt-out LED bulbs.
- **Unstable Desk:** Adjust the leveling feet to ensure stability.

8. Disposal

When disposing of your Cash Desk, consider recycling materials where possible. Follow local regulations regarding electronic waste disposal. Do not dispose of the product with regular household waste.

9. Contact

For any queries or further assistance, please reach out to our customer service:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Phone: 0800 7000 220

Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für die KASSE 1150 MM mit LED-Beleuchtung und Holzfront (KATE115D)

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für die KASSE 1150 MM mit LED-Beleuchtung und Holzfront (KATE115D) entschieden haben. Dieses Produkt wurde entwickelt, um den Anforderungen von Gastronomien und Einzelhändlern gerecht zu werden und eine benutzerfreundliche sowie stilvolle Lösung für Ihre Kassenbedürfnisse zu bieten.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Allgemeine Sicherheit: Vor der Nutzung des Geräts lesen Sie bitte das gesamte Handbuch.
- Stromversorgung: Verwenden Sie nur die im Lieferumfang enthaltene Stromversorgung und stellen Sie sicher, dass die Spannung den Produktspezifikationen entspricht.
- Montage: Achten Sie darauf, dass das Gerät stabil auf einer ebene Fläche montiert ist, um ein Umfallen zu vermeiden.
- Wasserschutz: Halten Sie das Produkt trocken, um elektrische Schläge und Kurzschlüsse zu vermeiden.
- Reinigung: Verwenden Sie keine scharfen Reinigungsmittel oder Chemikalien beim Reinigen des Gerätes.
- Betrieb: Verwenden Sie das Gerät nur für den vorgesehenen Zweck.

3. Produktübersicht und -spezifikationen

- Modell: KASSE 1150 MM
- Einheiten: LED-Beleuchtung, Holzfront
- Technische Daten:
 - Abmessungen: 1150 mm (B) x 600 mm (T) x 900 mm (H)
 - Gewicht: 75 kg
 - Material: Hochwertiges Holz, LED-Leuchten

4. Setup und Installation

- Schritt 1: Entfernen Sie das Produkt vorsichtig aus der Verpackung und prüfen Sie auf Beschädigungen.
- Schritt 2: Stellen Sie das Möbelstück auf eine ebene und stabile Fläche.
- Schritt 3: Verbinden Sie die Stromversorgung gemäß der mitgelieferten Anleitung.
- Schritt 4: Aktivieren Sie die LED-Beleuchtung über den vorgesehenen Schalter.
- Schritt 5: Überprüfen Sie alle Verbindungen auf korrekten Sitz und Sicherheit.

5. Betrieb

- Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Kasse soweit korrekt installiert ist.
- Verwenden Sie die Bedienoberfläche gemäß den Anweisungen Ihrer Kassenanwendung.
- Achten Sie darauf, bei der Nutzung keine Flüssigkeiten zu verschütten.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie die Oberfläche mit einem weichen, feuchten Tuch.
- Verwenden Sie milde Seife und Wasser; vermeiden Sie aggressive Chemikalien.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die elektrischen Anschlüsse auf Sauberkeit und Sicherheit.

7. Fehlerbehebung

- Problem: Keine Stromversorgung
 - Lösung: Überprüfen Sie, ob das Gerät korrekt an die Stromquelle angeschlossen ist.
- Problem: LED-Beleuchtung funktioniert nicht
 - Lösung: Prüfen Sie die Verbindung und die Lampe auf Schäden.
- Problem: Übermäßige Wärmeentwicklung
 - Lösung: Schalten Sie das Gerät aus und lassen Sie es abkühlen, bevor Sie es wieder verwenden.

8. Entsorgung

- Dieses Produkt darf nicht im Haushaltsmüll entsorgt werden.
- Bringen Sie das Produkt zu einer zugelassenen Sammelstelle für Elektroschrott.

9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder bei Fragen wenden Sie sich bitte an:

E-Mail: info@gmgastro.com

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für die KASSE 1150 MM entschieden haben. Wir wünschen Ihnen viel Freude mit Ihrem Produkt!

NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding voor de Kassa 1150mm met LED-verlichting en Houten Front (Kate115D)

1. Algemene Informatie

Gefeliciteerd met uw aankoop van de Kassa 1150mm met LED-verlichting en houten front (Kate115D). Dit product is ontworpen voor gebruik in commerciële omgevingen en biedt een efficiënte en stijlvolle oplossing voor uw kassasysteem.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Zorg ervoor dat het apparaat wordt geïnstalleerd op een stabiele en vlakke ondergrond om omvallen te voorkomen.
- Gebruik geen scherpe voorwerpen op of nabij het apparaat om beschadiging te vermijden.
- Het apparaat is alleen bedoeld voor binnen gebruik.
- Houd elektrische bedrading en stopcontacten droog en vrij van vocht om elektrische schokken te voorkomen.
- Volg de installatie-instructies nauwkeurig om letsel of schade aan het apparaat te voorkomen.
- Bewaar dit handboek op een toegankelijke plaats voor toekomstige raadpleging.

3. Productspecificaties

- Afmetingen: 1150 mm
- LED-verlichting: Ja
- Materiaal front: Hout
- Kleur: [Vul in]
- Gewicht: [Vul in]
- Stroomvoorziening: [Vul in]
- Garantie: [Vul in]

4. Installatie en Opstelling

- Plaats de kassa op een stevige, vlakke ondergrond.
- Zorg ervoor dat de ruimte goed verlicht is tijdens de installatie.
- Sluit de kassa aan op een geschikte stroomvoorziening. Zorg ervoor dat alle kabels veilig zijn weggewerkt om struikelen te voorkomen.
- Bevestig de LED-verlichting zoals aangegeven in de meegeleverde montagehandleiding.
- Controleer na installatie of de kassa correct functioneert en dat alle verlichting werkt.

5. Bediening

- Zet de kassa aan door de hoofdschakelaar in te schakelen.
- Volg de instructies op het scherm voor het configureren van uw kassasysteem.
- Gebruik de knoppen en/of het touchscreen voor een soepele navigatie door de verschillende functies.

6. Reiniging en Onderhoud

- Schakel de kassa uit voordat u begint met schoonmaken.
- Gebruik een zachte, vochtige doek om de oppervlakken van de kassa schoon te maken.
- Vermijd agressieve schoonmaakmiddelen die het hout of de elektrische componenten kunnen beschadigen.
- Controleer regelmatig op stof en vuil in en rond de kassa en maak deze indien nodig schoon.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Probleem: De kassa gaat niet aan.
Oplossing: Controleer of de kassa is aangesloten op een werkend stopcontact.
- Probleem: LED-verlichting werkt niet.
Oplossing: Controleer de verbindingen van de verlichting en vervang indien nodig de lampen.
- Probleem: Onjuiste weergave op het scherm.
Oplossing: Voer een herstart uit van de kassa en controleer de instellingen.

8. Afvoer

- Dit product moet volgens de geldende richtlijnen voor elektrische en elektronische apparatuur worden afgevoerd.
- Lever het bij een erkend inzamelingspunt voor recycling om milieuvriendelijkheid te waarborgen.

9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning kunt u contact met ons opnemen via:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefoon: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

ES ESPAÑOL

MANUAL DEL PRODUCTO: MOSTRADOR DE CAJA DE 1150MM CON ILUMINACIÓN LED Y FRENTE DE MADERA KATE115D

1. Información General

El mostrador de caja Kate115D es una solución perfecta para puntos de venta, diseñado para combinar funcionalidad y estilo. Equipado con iluminación LED, este mostrador no solo es atractivo, sino que también proporciona un área de trabajo eficiente para el personal.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Uso adecuado: Este producto está diseñado solo para uso en entornos comerciales. No lo utilice para fines no previstos.
- Carga máxima: No exceda la carga máxima recomendada para asegurar la estabilidad y el funcionamiento seguro del mostrador.
- Interruptor de encendido y apagado: Asegúrese de que las luces LED están apagadas cuando no se utilicen para evitar el sobrecalentamiento.
- Ubicación: Coloque el mostrador en una superficie plana y estable para evitar que se vuelque.
- Cuidado con los bordes: Evite el contacto con bordes afilados para prevenir lesiones.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Dimensiones: 1150mm x 700mm x 1100mm
- Material: Madera con acabado elegante y luces LED integradas
- Peso: 60 kg
- Color: Acabado en madera natural
- Iluminación: LED, con bajo consumo energético y larga duración.

4. Instalación y Configuración

- Paso 1: Desembale el mostrador y asegúrese de que todas las piezas estén presentes según el contenido del paquete.
- Paso 2: Coloque las patas del mostrador en su posición correspondiente.
- Paso 3: Sujete las patas al mostrador utilizando los tornillos provistos.
- Paso 4: Conecte el cable de alimentación del sistema de iluminación LED a la fuente eléctrica. Asegúrese de que el interruptor esté en la posición "apagado" durante esta operación.
- Paso 5: Coloque el mostrador en su ubicación final y ajuste los niveles si es necesario.

5. Operación

- Encienda el sistema de iluminación LED utilizando el interruptor.
- Organice su área de trabajo colocando la caja registradora y otros elementos en la superficie superior del mostrador.
- Asegúrese de mantener el área libre de objetos pesados o que puedan obstruir el acceso.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpie la superficie del mostrador con un paño suave y ligeramente húmedo. Evite el uso de limpiadores abrasivos que puedan dañar el acabado.
- Revise regularmente las conexiones eléctricas y componentes LED para asegurar su correcto funcionamiento.
- Mantenga el mostrador libre de polvo y suciedad para prolongar su vida útil.

7. Solución de Problemas

- No enciende la iluminación LED: Verifique la conexión eléctrica y asegúrese de que el interruptor esté en la posición "encendido".
- Inestabilidad del mostrador: Verifique que todas las patas estén correctamente instaladas y ajustadas.
- Daños visibles: Si el mostrador presenta daños, comuníquese con el servicio de atención al cliente para asistencia.

8. Eliminación

El mostrador debe ser desechado de acuerdo con las regulaciones locales sobre desechos electrónicos y muebles. Consulte con su autoridad local sobre las mejores prácticas para la disposición.

9. Contacto

Para más información, asistencia o consultas, comuníquese con nosotros:

- Correo electrónico: info@gmgastro.com
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel de Produit : Comptoir de Caisse 1150mm avec Éclairage LED et Façade en Bois

1. Informations Générales

Ce comptoir de caisse est conçu pour offrir une solution élégante et fonctionnelle dans les environnements de vente au détail. Avec une façade en bois et un éclairage LED intégré, il allie esthétique et praticité.

2. Informations de Sécurité

- Utilisation Appropriée : Utilisez uniquement conforme aux instructions fournies.
- Électricité : Assurez-vous que l'installation électrique respecte les normes de sécurité en vigueur. Ne touchez jamais les composants électriques avec des mains mouillées.
- Stabilité : Vérifiez que le comptoir est installé sur une surface plane pour éviter tout basculement.
- Enfants : Gardez les enfants éloignés du comptoir pendant l'utilisation.
- Maintenance : Effectuez régulièrement des contrôles pour vous assurer que le comptoir est en bon état.
- Manipulation : Ne soulevez pas le comptoir par les composants fragiles.

3. Vue d'Ensemble et Spécifications

- Dimensions : 1150 mm de largeur
- Éclairage : LED intégré
- Matériau : Façade en bois
- Poids : 70 kg
- Couleur : Disponible en plusieurs finitions

4. Installation et Configuration

1. Emplacement : Choisissez un endroit stable et éclairé pour l'installation.
2. Assemblage : Déballez soigneusement le comptoir et vérifiez que toutes les pièces sont présentes.
3. Fixation : Utilisez les vis fournies pour fixer les parties ensemble selon le schéma inclus.
4. Connexion Électrique : Raccordez le câble d'alimentation à une prise appropriée.
5. Placement : Une fois assemblé, déplacez le comptoir à sa position finale.

5. Fonctionnement

Pour allumer le comptoir, utilisez l'interrupteur situé à l'arrière. L'éclairage LED s'allume, créant une ambiance agréable pour les clients.

6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Matériel : Utilisez un chiffon doux et non abrasif.
- Produits : Appliquez un nettoyeur doux. Évitez les produits chimiques agressifs.
- Fréquence : Nettoyez régulièrement pour maintenir l'apparence du comptoir.

7. Dépannage

- Lumière éteinte : Vérifiez la connexion électrique et remplacez l'ampoule LED si nécessaire.
- Instabilité : Assurez-vous que tous les pieds du comptoir sont en contact avec le sol.
- Difficulté à assembler : Référez-vous aux instructions d'assemblage pour vous assurer que toutes les pièces sont correctement utilisées.

8. Élimination

Ne jetez pas le comptoir avec les déchets ménagers. Consultez les réglementations locales sur l'élimination des meubles en bois et des appareils électriques.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez contacter notre service client :

- Email : info@gmgastro.com
- Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
- Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Bancone Cassa 1150mm con Illuminazione LED e Fronte in Legno KATE115D

1. Informazioni Generali

Il bancone cassa KATE115D è progettato per offrire un'esperienza di cassa efficiente e moderna in ambienti commerciali. Con il suo design elegante e funzionalità integrate, è ideale per negozi, ristoranti e altri esercizi commerciali.

2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- **Uso corretto:** Utilizzare il bancone solo per scopi previsti come punto di pagamento e supervisione delle operazioni commerciali.
- **Carico massimo:** Non superare il carico massimo specificato nella sezione delle specifiche tecniche.
- **Elettricità:** Assicurarsi che l'impianto elettrico sia conforme alle normative locali per garantire un funzionamento sicuro della luce LED.
- **Allergeni e materiali:** Verificare se ci sono allergeni o materiali indesiderati se si utilizzano accessori o prodotti aggiuntivi non forniti dal produttore.
- **Manutenzione:** Seguire le istruzioni di pulizia e manutenzione per garantire che il bancone rimanga in condizioni ottimali e sicure.
- **Uso di prodotti chimici:** Non utilizzare detergenti abrasivi o chimici aggressivi per la pulizia.
- **Bambini:** Tenere i bambini lontani dall'area del bancone senza supervisione.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- **Dimensioni:** 1150 mm (L) x 800 mm (P) x 1100 mm (H)
- **Materiale:** Legno MDF con finiture di alta qualità
- **Illuminazione:** LED integrato per migliorare la visibilità
- **Colore:** Disponibile in vari colori
- **Montaggio:** Richiesta di assemblaggio parziale

4. Installazione e Configurazione

- Posizionare il bancone in un'area ben illuminata per garantire visibilità.
- Assicurarsi che la superficie su cui è posizionato il bancone sia stabile e livellata.
- Assemblare il bancone seguendo le istruzioni incluse nel pacchetto.
- Collegare il cavo di alimentazione alla presa elettrica conforme alle normative.
- Accertarsi che tutte le giunture siano ben fissate e stabili prima di utilizzare il bancone.

5. Funzionamento

- Accendere l'illuminazione LED tramite l'interruttore situato sul lato del bancone.
- Utilizzare il bancone per gestire le transazioni di pagamento, stoccando gli accessori e i documenti nel cassetto integrato dove presente.
- Monitorare costantemente l'area di lavoro per garantire un'esperienza di cassa fluida.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire regolarmente la superficie con un panno umido e detergenti delicati.
- Evitare l'uso di materiali abrasivi che possono graffiare la superficie.
- Controllare periodicamente il cablaggio delle luci LED per rilevare eventuali problemi.
- Assicurarsi che il bancone sia asciutto prima di riporre o coprire.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- **Illuminazione non funziona:** Controllare se il cavo è correttamente collegato e la presa è alimentata.
- **Instabilità del bancone:** Ripassare le giunture e il montaggio per assicurarsi che siano ben fissati.
- **Danni visibili:** Contattare il supporto clienti per assistenza.

8. Smaltimento

- Disporre del bancone secondo le normative locali riguardanti il riciclaggio e la gestione dei rifiuti.
- Separare i materiali in legno e plastica per facilitare il riciclaggio.

9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni o domande, contattare:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania